leases to finance leases. In addition, the amortisation of the prepaid land lease expense has been reclassified to depreciation. The effect of

the adoption of the amendment is summarised in note 2.

2.	 Comparative figures

(i)	 As detailed in note 1, the Group adopted the amendment to HKAS 17 Leases retrospectively for accounting period beginning on 1

January 2009.

(ii)	 In accordance with HKFRS 3 Business Combination, certain provisionally estimated fair value of assets and liabilities acquired on

the acquisition of entire issued share capital of Trump Return Limited (“Trump Return”) in December 2009 were used for the year

ended 31 December 2009. The fair value arising from these acquisitions that was applied provisionally as at 31 December 2009

was re-assessed and calculated during the current period. Accordingly, comparative figures have been restated to reflect the

finalised fair value of Trump Return assets and liabilities.

The cumulative effect’s of the above restatements on the related items on condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2009 is set out below:

As at

31 December

2009

(as previously

reported)

Amendment

to HKAS 17

Subsequent

goodwill

adjustment

As at

31 December

2009

(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 5,031,033 2,650,109 5,240 7,686,382

Prepaid land lease payments 3,095,061 (2,606,854) 4,608 492,815

Goodwill 1,281,230 – (2,657) 1,278,573

Interests in associates 461,394 – (2,453) 458,941

Deferred tax assets 1,402 – 209 1,611

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 184,702 (43,255) 93 141,540

Deferred tax liabilities (449,576) – (5,040) (454,616)

9,605,246 – – 9,605,246

12 China Travel International Investment Hong Kong Limited
Interim Report 2010

Interim Results (continued)

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

2.	 Comparative figures (continued)

There is no impact on the results for the current and prior periods resulting from the subsequent goodwill adjustment, and the effect on

the adoption of amendment to HKAS 17 on the results of the Group is as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June

2010 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in depreciation 21,558 21,174

Decrease in amortisation (21,558) (21,174)